

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2587


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 11
TH

AUGUST, 2021/ SRAVANA 20, 1943 (SAKA)


DAMAGE DUE TO FLOODS


2587.      SMT. JHARNA DAS BAIDYA:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the State-wise details of loss of lives and damage to property and crops due to floods over the last three years;


(b) the details of funds for flood relief requested by States and funds announced by Government during the last three years and the current year, year-wise and State-wise; and


(c) the details of financial assistance provided by Government under SDRF/NDRF in the wake of floods during the last three years and current year, year-wise and State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)


(a):   As per information received from the States and Union Territories, the

details of loss of lives and damage to property and crops due to hydro meteorological calamities, including flood, during the years 2018-19 to 2021-22 are at Annexure-I.


(b) & (c): Details of the additional funds for flood relief requested by States and funds approved and released by the Central Government from National Disaster Response Fund (NDRF) during the last three years are at
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Annexure-II. During the current financial year, no request has been received from any State, seeking additional financial assistance from NDRF.


State-wise details of allocation and releases from State Disaster Response Fund (SDRF)/State Disaster Risk Management Fund (SDRMF)

[after recommendations of 15
th

 Finance Commission, which includes SDRF

& State Disaster Mitigation Fund (SDMF)] during the last three years i.e.

2018-19 to 2020-21 and current year i.e. 2021-22 (as on 31.07.2021) are

given in Annexure-III.

******
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ANNEXURE-I


Details of damages as reported by States/ UTs due to hydrometeorological calamities including floods during the years 2018-19 to 2021-22.


(Provisional)


S.N States/UTs Year

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
(As on 03.08.2021)

Human
Lives
lost

(No.)

Houses/
huts

damaged
(No.)

Crops
area

affected
(in lakh

ha.)

Human
Lives
lost

(No.)

Houses/
huts

damaged
(No.)

Crops
area

affected
(in lakh

ha.)

Human
Lives
lost

(No.)

Houses/
huts

damaged
(No.)

Crops
area

affected
(in lakh

ha.)

Human
Lives
lost

(No.)

Houses/
huts

damaged
(No.)

Crops
area

affected
(in lakh

ha.)

1. Andhra Pr. 81 47855 1.67 -- - - 50 18537 6.81 - 1256 0.17

2. Arunachal Pr. 33 1647 0.007 7 377 - 19 707 0.28 4 54 0.02

3. Assam 53 77948 0.31 101 140440 2.00 149 57931 2.67 - - -

4. Bihar -- 920 - 133 45355 2.67 30 10789 7.41 - - -

5. Chhattisgarh 23 145 - 15 1246 0.018 61 14962 - 11 770 -

6. Goa  -- 74 - 2 540 - 2 114 - 3 2040 -

7. Gujarat  72 5202 - 195 5318 - 215 7638 - 21 893 -

8. Haryana  3 43 - 7 1 - -- - - 4 - -

9. Himachal Pr.  429 5886 0.45 86 2940 0.099 44 1307 0.24 35 679 -

10. Jharkhand  -- - - -- - - -- - - - - -

11. Karnataka  67 7865 3.63 91 115792 9.35 104 40028 14.32 40 15037 2.04

12. Kerala  455 654062 1.00 125 30039 0.36 128 5672 - 56 6385 0.2

13. Madhya Pr. 31 191 - 674 51830 60.47 212 42536 6.68 53 386 -

14. Maharashtra  101 - - 253 109714 4.17 215 297013 11.28 306 22 -

15. Manipur  25 10820 0.06 -- - - -- - - - - -

16. Meghalaya  7 13100 0.02 23 37771 - 32 2374 - 1 1403 -

17. Mizoram  22 - - 3 1523 - -- 350 - - - -

18. Nagaland  19 5202 0.05 19 1458 - 9 1030 - 1 738 -

19. Odisha  94 62341 3.90 13 5139 1.49 38 81592 1.8 - 169 -

20. Punjab  35 229 0.52 20 2618 1.51 16 837 1.23 9 8 -

21. Rajasthan  29 - - 126 27284 23.92 -- - - 57 29 -

22. Sikkim  4 83 - 6 485 - 18 1432 0.02 - - -

23. Tamil Nadu  164 567453 1.22 25 1158 - 12 11421 4.63 19 414 -

24. Telangana  9 - - -- - - 52 4364 2.39 - - -

25. Tripura  22 40897 0.32 8 44963 0.014 5 11650 - 4 1646 -

26. Uttar Pradesh  105 28063 2.9 166 33986 8.3 72 6798 1.08 17 612 0.07

27. Uttarakhand  103 2648 0.55 80 814 0.003 68 1031 - 15 292 -

28. West Bengal  383 23964 0.49 227 83787 0.08 354 564814 5.71 - - -

29. J&K and Laddakh 31 42 - 17 11 - 77 8 - - - -

30. Pudduchery - 1228   - - 1 186 0.02 - - -

31. Dadar & Nagar Haveli
and Daman & Diu

- - - - - - 6 - - - - -

Total 2400 1557908 17.097 2422 744589 114.45 1989 1185137 66.57 656 32833 2.5
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ANNEXURE-II


STATEMENT SHOWING STATE-WISE DETAILS OF ASSISTANCE SOUGHT, APPROVED AND RELEASED

FROM NATIONAL DISASTER RESPONSE FUND (NDRF) FOR FLOOD/LANDSLIDE/CLOUDBURST DURING

THE YEAR 2018-19 TO 2021-22 (AS ON 01.08.2021).

(Rupees in crore)


* As per laid down procedure, the funds are released from NDRF subject to the adjustment of 50% of balance available in the

SDRF account of respective States on 1
st
 April of the then financial year. Hence, in some cases, where sufficient funds are available in SDRF, the net out go from the NDRF was ‘NIL’ against the amount approved by High Level Committee (HLC).


S.N. State Amount Sought by

State Governments

Amount approved by

Central Government

Funds Released from

NDRF

2018-19

1. Assam 2509.07 138.38 00.00*

2. Himachal Pr. 1601.03 317.44 312.76

3. Karnataka 575.15 546.21 525.22

4. Kerala 5596.77 3048.39 2904.85

5. Manipur 165.94 42.46 00.00*

6. Nagaland 417.93 131.16 130.73

7. Tripura 805.92 268.63 171.74

8. Uttar Pradesh 570.45 191.73 00.00*

2019-20

1. Assam 3237.76 616.63 00.00*

2. Bihar 4183.32 953.17 953.17

3. Himachal Pr. 374.21 64.49 64.49

4. Himachal Pr. 1141.14 284.93 283.97

5. Karnataka 3894.57 1869.85 1652.54

6. Kerala 2072.62 460.77 00.00*

7. Madhya Pr. 6619.00 1749.73 1712.14

8. Meghalaya 131.61 18.87 16.52

10. Maharashtra 2110.58 956.93 956.93

11. Maharashtra 7207.79 1758.18 1758.18

12. Nagaland 311.88 177.37 176.94

13. Rajasthan 2645.86 889.21 622.97

14. Tripura 444.77 63.32 12.93

15. Uttar Pradesh 808.41 367.17 00.00*

2020-21

1. Andhra Pr. 1241.41 280.78 233.49

2. Arunachal Pr. 792.71 75.86 59.34

3. Assam 2640.87 437.15 44.37

4. Bihar 3635.61 1255.27 1255.27

5. Himachal Pr. 804.397 121.17 00.00*

6. Karnataka 755.69 577.84 577.84

7. Karnataka 1498.54 740.46 740.46

8. Madhya Pr. 1779.47 611.61 611.61

10. Maharashtra 355.15 151.53 151.53

11. Maharashtra 3721.26 701.00 701.00

12. Odisha 715.60 320.94 00.00*

13. Sikkim 366.68 87.84 73.86

14. Tamil Nadu 838.84 213.51 213.51

15. Telangana 698.87 245.96 00.00*

16. Uttar Pradesh 802.24 386.06 00.00*


R.S.US.Q NO. 2587 FOR 11.08.2021

ANNEXURE-III


STATEMENT SHOWING STATE-WISE DETAILS OF ALLOCATION AND RELEASES OF FUNDS UNDER SDRF/SDRMF

DURING THE YEAR 2018-19 TO 2021-22 (AS ON 31.07.2021)


        (Rs. in crore)

Sl.No. State Allocation under SDRF/SDRMF including
State share

Centre’s Share of SDRF/SDRMF Released

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

1. Andhra Pradesh 509.00 534.00 1491.00 1491.00 458.10 324.15 1119.00 447.60

2. Arunachal
Pradesh

60.00 63.00 278.00 278.00 54.00 56.70 250.00 100.00

3. Assam 532.00 559.00 858.00 858.00 478.80 503.10 772.00 308.80

4. Bihar 543.00 570.00 1888.00 1888.00 101.815 631.12 1416.00 566.40

5. Chhattisgarh 278.00 292.00 576.00 576.00 349.575 177.30 432.00 172.80

6. Goa 4.00 4.00 15.00 15.00 1.80 4.20 12.00 4.80

7. Gujarat 816.00 856.00 1765.00 1765.00 449.95 886.80 1324.00 529.60

8. Haryana 356.00 374.00 655.00 655.00 320.40 227.10 491.00 196.40

9. Himachal
Pradesh

273.00 287.00 454.00 454.00 245.70 197.23 409.00 163.60

10. Jammu &
Kashmir *

295.00 310.00 -- -- 252.90 405.00 -- --

11. Jharkhand 421.00 442.00 757.00 757.00 315.75 331.50 568.00 227.20

12. Karnataka 320.00 336.00 1054.00 1054.00 288.00 204.00 791.00 316.40

13. Kerala 214.00 225.00 419.00 419.00 192.60 136.65 314.00 125.60

14. Madhya Pradesh 1016.00 1066.00 2427.00 2427.00 914.40 647.10 1820.00 728.00

15. Maharashtra 1717.00 1803.00 4296.00 4296.00 1287.75 1352.25 3222.00 1288.80

16. Manipur 22.00 23.00 47.00 47.00 9.90 30.60 42.00 16.80

17. Meghalaya 28.00 29.00 73.00 73.00 12.60 38.70 66.00 26.40

18. Mizoram 20.00 20.00 52.00 52.00 18.00 18.00 47.00 18.80

19. Nagaland 11.00 12.00 46.00 46.00 9.90 10.80 41.00 16.40

20. Odisha 865.00 909.00 2139.00 2139.00 778.50 552.00 1604.00 641.60

21. Punjab 451.00 474.00 660.00 660.00 321.99 412.37 573.425 198.00

22. Rajasthan 1277.00 1340.00 1975.00 1975.00 957.75 1005.00 1481.00 592.40

23. Sikkim 36.00 38.00 56.00 56.00 32.40 34.20 50.00 20.00

24. Tamil Nadu 786.00 825.00 1360.00 1360.00 707.40 500.85 1020.00 408.00

25. Telangana 317.00 333.00 599.00 599.00 226.50 487.50 449.00 179.60

26. Tripura 36.00 38.00 76.00 76.00 32.40 34.20 68.00 27.20

27. Uttar Pradesh 781.00 820.00 2578.00 2578.00 351.45 849.30 1933.00 773.20

28. Uttarakhand 243.00 255.00 1041.00 1041.00 218.70 229.50 937.00 374.80

29. West Bengal 598.00 628.00 1348.00 1348.00 269.10 650.40 1011.00 404.40

TOTAL 12825.00 13465.00 28983.00 28983.00 9658.13 10937.62 22262.425 8873.60

         *Now UT of Jammu and Kashmir and UT of Ladakh.

